ACT 193

H.B. NO. 404

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Office of Hawaiian Affairs Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: SECTION 1. The purpose of this Act is to appropriate moneys to the Office of Hawaiian Affairs.

SECTION 2. Unless otherwise clear from the context, as used in this Act:

- (a) "Program ID" means the unique identifier for the specific program, and consists of the abbreviation for the Office of Hawaiian Affairs (OHA) followed by a designated number for the program.
- (b) "Means of Financing," or "MOF," means the source from which funds are appropriated, or authorized, as the case may be, to be expended for the programs and projects specified in this Act. All appropriations are followed by letter symbols. Such letter symbols, where used, shall have the following meanings:
 - A General fund
 - B Special fund
- (c) "Position ceiling" means the maximum number of permanent positions authorized for a particular program during a specified period or periods, as noted by an asterisk.

SECTION 3. The following sums, or so much thereof as may be sufficient to accomplish the purposes and programs designated herein, are appropriated or authorized from the sources of funding specified to the Office of Hawaiian Affairs for the fiscal biennium beginning July 1, 1985 and ending June 30, 1987. The total expenditures and the number of permanent established positions in each fiscal year of the fiscal biennium shall not exceed the sums and the position ceilings indicated for each year, except as provided in this Act.

_		_	M	M	Total M
Item	_	Program	FY O	FY O	Biennium O
No.	Program	ID	1985-86 F	1986-87 F	1985-87 F
	Office of Hawaiian Affairs				
1	Office of the	OHA 100	3.00*	3.00*	
	Administrator		109,669A	112,414A	222,083A
			130,673B	133,418B	264,091B
2	Administrative	OHA 101	6.00*	6.00*	,
	Services		153,427A	156,557A	309,984A
			172,150B	175,280B	347,430B
3	Public Information	OHA 102	2.50*	2.50*	
			82,096A	83,258A	165,354A
			91,689 B	92,851B	184,540B
4	Human Resources	OHA 103	2.50*	2.50*	
			23,010A	23,010A	46,020A
			30,833B	30,833B	61,666B
5	Planning and	OHA 104	3.50*	3.50*	
	Development		36,691A	36,691A	73,382A
	•		49,166 B	49,166B	98,332B
6	Culture	OHA 105	2.50*	2.50*	
			28,599A	28,599A	57,198A
			38,323 B	38,323B	76,646B
7	Government Affairs	OHA 106	8.50*	8.50*	
			81,104A	80,754A	161,858A
			106,289 B	105,939 B	212,228B
8	Land and Natural	OHA 107	4.50*	4.50*	
	Resources		409,314B	409,314B	818,628B

ACT 193

9	Economic	OHA 108	2.50*	2.50*	
	Development		27,026A	27,026A	54,052A
	•		36,215B	36,215B	72,430B
10	Education	OHA 109	2.00*	2.00*	•
			19,966A	19,966A	39,932A
			26,754B	26,754B	53,508B

SECTION 4. Whenever the need arises, the chairperson of the trustees for the Office of Hawaiian Affairs is authorized to transfer sufficient funds and positions between programs for research and development and operating purposes; provided that a report for all such transfers shall be made to the legislature by the beginning of each regular legislative session.

SECTION 5. The sums appropriated in Section 3 include a protocol fund of \$5,000; provided that in expending the general funds appropriated in this Act, expenditures shall be matched by the special funds of the Office of Hawaiian Affairs.

SECTION 6. The Office of Hawaiian Affairs and the State of Hawaii shall share equally in the costs of fringe benefits paid for employees of the Office of Hawaiian Affairs. Fringe benefits shall be defined as benefits received by public employees, including hospital, medical, and dental care under the public employees health fund, temporary disability insurance, unemployment insurance, life and long term disability insurance, workers compensation, social security, and retirement benefits.

SECTION 7. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1985.

(Approved June 3, 1985.)